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CONNECTING WILLIAM W. HAWKINS OF
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, AND

WILLIAM WALLACE HAWKINS OF NEW YORK CITY

BY SHANNON GREEN, CG*

William W. Hawkins’s parents were identified as Richard and Sarah Hawkins
on his marriage record,1 information likely provided by William himself. No
other record created by William during his lifetime in New Jersey links him to
Richard or Sarah. No apparent associates provide evidence directly linking him
to his birth family. His death certificate introduced the conflicting informa-
tion—provided by an unknown informant—that his parents were William
and Mary Hawkins. Careful study of records created by William and his sus-
pected birth family establishes his siblings, parents, and grandfather.

WILLIAM W. HAWKINS OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

Besides his marriage record, William of New Jersey left several clues that ul-
timately prove important in connecting him to his parents.

! William’s name was nearly always recorded with his middle initial—but never a com-
plete middle name—differentiating him from other men of that name in Newark. He
was William W. Hawkins when he bought and sold land,2 when he was listed in
censuses and city directories,3 and when he appeared in family vital records.4

! In September 1848 William W. Hawkins “of New York” married Margaret C. Hudson in
her hometown of Belleville, Essex County, New Jersey.5 Available records—including
his obituary, census records, and Civil War draft record, agree that William was born in

* 11 Deer Park Ct., Greenwich, CT 06830 (shangreen@gmail.com) The author is a great-great-
great-granddaughter of William W. Hawkins of Newark. The author thanks Aaron Goodwin, Tom
Ankner, Ann Boldt, and Patty McIntyre for document retrieval services; Michael Hawkins for
sharing his DNA results, and for granting permission for publication; and Thomas and Sande Hawkins
for sharing his DNA results and their research, and granting permission for publication.

1 William W. Hawkins–Margaret C. Hudson marriage, 1848, Essex Co., N.J., Return of Mar-
riages, vol. J, p. 1, N.J. State Archives, Trenton, by a minister at Wesley Methodist Church, whose
church records are missing from 1845–1860, resulting in no church marriage record, letter of
admission or dismissal, or baptismal record for their son, Richard G. Hawkins, who was likely born
in Belleville (Walter Jones, Archivist, Greater New Jersey United Methodist Church Commission on
Archives and History, Madison, N.J., to author, email, 4 Nov. 2016, copy held by author).

2 See Essex Co., N.J., Deeds C9:185, 203 (Family History Library microfilm [FHL] 906,173);
Deeds O10:540, 543 (FHL 906,195); A12:415, 434 (FHL 907,035); Deeds M14:595 (FHL 910,272);
Deeds Q14:143 (FHL 910,274); Deeds O16:449 (FHL 900,324); Deeds Z16:347 (FHL 900,329);
Deeds A24:144 (FHL 900,201); Deeds W24:175 (FHL 900,212).

3 For example, Pierson’s Newark City Directory for 1862–3 (Newark: B. T. Pierson, 1862), 224;
similar titles for (1863), 236; (1864), 201. See note 6 for census records.

4 For example, son Charles Henry Hawkins birth record, 10 Jan. 1854, Newark, Essex Co., N.J.,
birth register, L:250 (FHL 584,562); William W. Hawkins death cert., Essex Co., N.J., 1902, #4,840.

5 William W. Hawkins–Margaret C. Hudson marriage (note 1).
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New York, without specifying a place.6 Only his New York Times death notice suggests
a connection to New York City, despite his fifty-year Newark residency.7

! William’s birth year was most consistently reported as 1827 and once as July 1827. He
was age 21 in September 1848, when he married Margaret.8 Ages reported on his cen-
sus records suggest a range of 1826–1828.9 William’s obituary indicates he was born in
1827,10 and the 1900 census adds the month July.11 He reportedly died aged 75.12

! William worked at local Newark breweries, including the Schalk Brewery and Ballan-
tine Brewery, an occupation that would prove to be consistent with his early life.13

RICHARD G. HAWKINS OF NEW YORK CITY

Given that William Hawkins was born about 1827 in New York—probably in
New York City and probably son of Richard Hawkins—census records for
1830 were searched. Three possible Hawkins households were found in the
state; however, only R. G. Hawkins of New York City had a male child under
age five in his household, and a male 10–15 in 1840.14 Richard G. Hawkins
was listed in the New York City directories from 1823 to 1842, and he was
the only Richard in the city until 1833.15

When Richard G. Hawkins died in 1842, his estate records named his five
orphaned sons under age twenty-one: Alfred R., Richard G., William Wallace,
George Washington, and Charles Henry. The birth date of Richard’s son William

6 “William W. Hawkins Dead,” Newark [N.J.] Evening News, 26 Mar. 1902, p. 12. Also, “The Late
William H. [sic] Hawkins,” Sunday Call [Newark, N.J.], 30 Mar. 1902, sec. IV, p. 2 (no col. given, pro-
vided by Newark Public Library). William Hawkins Civil War draft registration, “Consolidated List
of all persons of Class I . . . Fifth Congressional District,” City of Newark, June 1863, p. 26; digital
image, “U.S. Civil War Draft Registrations Records, 1863–1865” (ancestry.com). William was
reported born in N.Y. in census records: William/William W. Hawkins households, all Essex Co.,
N.J.: 1850 U.S. census, Belleville, p. 115, dw. 53, fam. 59; 1850 U.S. census (reported twice in 1850),
Newark, North Ward, p. 78, dw. 407, fam. 610; not found in 1860; 1870 U.S. census, Newark Ward
12, p. 69, dw. 419, fam. 615; 1880 U.S. census, Newark, Enumeration District [ED] 72, p. 63, dw.
337, fam. 626; 1885 N.J. state census, Newark, Ward 12, p. 13, dw. 42, fam. 97 (FHL 888,612); 1900
U.S. census, Newark, Ward 12, ED 119, sheet 9B, dw. 108, fam. 173.

7 William W. Hawkins death notice, New York Times, 27 Mar. 1902, p. 9, col. 6.
8 William W. Hawkins–Margaret C. Hudson marriage (note 1).
9 William was age 24 and 23 in 1850 (enumerated twice); 42 in 1870; 52 in 1880; and in 1900,

born July 1827 (see note 6). Two reports of his age are outliers. His age was given as 34 when he
registered for the draft in 1863, and as age 43, when he married Sarah Lefler in 1872, in the latter case
perhaps minimizing his twenty-one-year age difference with his young wife (see William Hawkins
Civil War draft registration [note 6]; William W. Hawkins–S. F. Lefler marriage, Essex Co., N.J.,
Return of Marriages, 1872, BK:249, New Jersey State Archives, Trenton).

10 “William W. Hawkins Dead” obituary and “The Late William H. [sic] Hawkins” obituary (note 6).
11 William W. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. census, Essex Co., N.J. (note 6).
12 William W. Hawkins death cert. (note 4). William W. Hawkins entry, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery

plat book, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery Office, Newark, N.J.; also William W. Hawkins marker, Mt.
Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, N.J., photographed by author, 2013.

13 “The Late William H. [sic ] Hawkins” obituary (note 10).
14 R. G. Hawkins household, 1830 U.S. census, New York City, Ward 11, New York Co., p. 193.

The Richards without a male under 5 were in the Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk Co., p. 190. R. G.
Hawkins household, 1840 U.S. census, New York City, Ward 17, New York Co., fol. 266. That
R. G. is Richard G. can be shown by estate records and city directories, below.

15 Longworth’s American Almanac, New-York Register, and City Directory (New York: Longworth, 1823), 231
(Rich. J., cartman and grocer, Orchard c. Delancey); similar titles for (1824), 218 (Richard G., cart-
man and grocer, Orchard c. Delancey); (1825), 216; (1826), 239 (porterhouse, North c. Allen); (1827),
243; (1828), 304; (1829), 281; (1830), 315; (1831), 331; (1832), 351; (1833), 312; (1834), 348; (1835), 317
(208 Allen c. Houston); (1836), 314; (1837), 302; (1838), 309 (205 Allen); (1839), 319; (1840), 307; (1841),
341; (1842), 298. Beginning in 1833, Richard Hawkins, a buttonmaker, was listed sporadically.
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Wallace Hawkins was given as 24 July 1827.16 Could this be the same person as
William W. Hawkins of Newark?

Richard appointed “my friend Peter Van Arsdale of the City of New York
Physician” as his executor. Van Arsdale sold much of the estate to pay debts.17

In 1844 Denton Pearsall, general guardian for the five boys, purchased some
of Richard’s real estate, including the tavern at 206 Allen Street, “for the benefit
of the infant children.”18 Each son eventually sold his interest in the property
to Pearsall.19 Richard’s middle son, signing his name “William Wallace Hawkins,”
sold his share on 25 July 1848, the day after his twenty-first birthday.20

Richard worked as a cartman and grocer in his early years, then owned a
“porterhouse” (tavern) and hotel on the corner of Allen and Houston Streets in
the Lower East Side of New York City. He was involved in ward-level politics,
and “Hawkins Hotel” was frequently the site of political meetings advertised
in local papers.21 In addition to running the bar, Richard hosted cock fighting
and gambling at his establishment.22

Evidence suggests the boys continued to live at the tavern after Richard
died. In 1843 there was a murder at the bar to which William—only fifteen—
was a key witness. William testified that “he resided with his brother, Richard
Hawkins, who keeps a porter house at the corner of Allen and Houston sts.”23

By 1850 the boys were no longer living together. Alfred was a butcher—the
same occupation as Denton Pearsall, the boys’ guardian—and had his own stall
at Fulton Market.24 Richard G. Hawkins Jr. was also a butcher in 1842, but he

16 Richard G. Hawkins will, New York Co. Wills, 86:1–4 (FHL 874,568), written 1 Oct., proved
31 Oct. 1842. Richard G. Hawkins estate file, Oct. 1842, petition to probate, New York Co. Sur-
rogate’s Court, digital images (familysearch.org) > New York, Wills and Probate Records, 1659–1999
> New York> Proceedings, 1842> image 3895 of 4504. Denton Pearsall and Alfred R. Hawkins peti-
tion, 7 Aug. 1944, in Richard G. Hawkins Real Estate Proceedings, New York Co. Surrogate’s Court
(FHL 910,892); digital image 43 (familysearch.org), which names the sons and birth dates. Also
Fuller vs. Hawkins, defendants’ petition, 15 Nov. 1843, New York Co. Chancery Court, File 909F,
New York State Archives, Albany.

17 Richard G. Hawkins will (note 16). Peter Van Arsdale, executor of Richard G. Hawkins,
dec’d, to David M. Tier, New York Co. Deeds 444:272–74; same to Denton Pearsall, 444:274–78,
both 15 Feb. 1844, recorded 27 Feb. (FHL 888,522).

18 Peter Van Arsdale, executor of Richard G. Hawkins, dec’d, to John B. Demilt, New York Co.
Deeds 446:434–41 (FHL 888,523), dated 15 Feb. 1844, recorded 9 Apr., describing an auction in
which Denton Pearsall purchased 206 Allen St. for the benefit of the heirs.

19 Alfred R. Hawkins, butcher, to Denton Pearsall, New York Co. Deeds 475:372–74; and Richard
G. Hawkins, butcher, and Sarah Ann, his wife, to Denton Pearsall, 475:374–76, both dated 14 May
1846, recorded 20 May (FHL 888,536). Also George W. Hawkins and Maria E., his wife, and
Charles H. Hawkins to Denton Pearsall, New York Co. Deeds 646:350–52, dated 9 Aug. 1853, rec-
orded 6 Sept. 1853 (FHL 889,014).

20 William Wallace Hawkins to Denton Pearsall, New York Co. Deeds 507:432–33; also same to
same, 507:433–35, both dated and recorded 25 July 1848 (FHL 888,551).

21 See city directory entries in note 15. For example, “Republican Electors of the 11th Ward,”
Evening Post [New York City], 25 Oct. 1828, p. 2, col. 6.

22 Depositions of Richard G. Hawkins [Jr.] and Alfred G. Hawkins, Richard G. Hawkins estate,
New York Co. Surrogate’s Court, digital images (familysearch.org) > “New York Probate Records,
1629–1971” > New York Co. > Proceedings 1800–1880 H > images 1040–1053 of 2088.

23 “Court of Oyer and Terminer—This Day,” Commercial Advertiser [New York City], 15 May
1843, p. 2, col. 3.

24 “Board of Assistant Alderman: Reports,” Commercial Advertiser, 12 Nov. 1844, p. 1, col. 3. Also,
“Sudden Death,” New York Tribune, 26 Oct. 1858, p. 5, col. 5. Denton Pearsall household, 1850 U.S.
census, Town of Westchester, Westchester Co., p. 344, dw. 299, fam. 362.
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died prior to the 1850 census.25 Charles Hawkins, a clerk, was in Brooklyn
with his brother George, a printer, in 1855.26 The last-known record for
William of New York was the 1848 land transaction.27 Death certificates for
Charles and George identify their parents as Richard Hawkins and Sarah
Hicks.28 Aside from Richard Jr., no obituaries or death notices for the other
brothers identify their siblings.29

ONOMASTICS

Parents in this extended family frequently chose names in honor of relatives,
providing further suggestions of a relationship.30

! William W. Hawkins of New Jersey named his first son Richard G. Hawkins, likely for
his father.

! He named a son Francis Wallace, echoing the middle name of William Wallace Hawkins
of New York City. Francis Wallace named a son John Wallace Hawkins.

! William also named sons Charles Henry and George W., perhaps for his brothers.
! William Wallace’s brother Richard G. Hawkins Jr. named his son Charles Henry.
! Richard G. Hawkins Sr.’s close associate (to be discussed below) Charles Hawkins was

probably honored by the two Charles Henrys among Richard’s descendants.

While the similarity of names is not proof, it does indicate possible relation-
ships between these families.

DNA EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THIS CONNECTION

The most appropriate DNA test for confirming a father-son relationship is a
Y-DNA test. Ideally, one would analyze the Y-DNA of a direct male descendant
of William of Newark to a direct male descendant from one of Richard’s other
four sons, yet none of those men left male descendants.31 However, a great-
grandson of William W. Hawkins of Newark32 does match a great-great-great-
great-grandson of one Charles Hawkins of New York City.33

25 Longworths’ American Almanac, New-York Register, and City Directory (note 15), (1842), 298. For his
death, see note 56.

26 Charles in Geo. W. Hawkins household, 1855 N.Y. state census, Brooklyn, Ward 13, Kings
Co., Election District [Elec. Dist.] 2, p. 681, dw. 437, fam. 681.

27 William Wallace Hawkins to Denton Pearsall (note 20). William born about 1825–1829 in
New York was not found listed in a New York Co. census for 1850, 1855, or 1860, nor was William
a grantor or a grantee for any other land transactions there.

28 Charles H. Hawkins death cert., New York City Deaths, 1896, #1,706, which names his
parents, Sarah A. Hicks and Richard J. Hawkins. George W. Hawkins death cert., New York City,
Brooklyn Borough, 1914, #2,464 (FHL 1,324,273), naming parents, Sarah Hicks and Richard
Hawkins.

29 Alfred R. Hawkins death notices: New York Tribune, 28 Oct. 1858, p. 7; “Died,” Evening Post,
18 Mar. 1850, p. 3, col. 4. Also, “George W. Hawkins,” obituary, Brooklyn [N.Y.] Daily Eagle, 2 Feb.
1914, p. 3, col. 5. Also, “New-Rochelle,” New York Tribune, 5 Nov. 1896, p. 12, col. 1.

30 See genealogical summary below for documentation of these relationships.
31 See the genealogical summary for evidence that no living direct-line male was identified.
32 Donor Michael Hawkins (FTDNA kit #625,713) is son of William Francis Hawkins, whose

descent from Richard G. Hawkins is presented in the genealogical summary below (see page 277).
33 Donor Thomas Hawkins (FTDNA kit #364,382) identified his father as George Lockwood

Hawkins, Jr., son of George Lockwood Hawkins, Sr., son of Thomas J. Hawkins, son of James N.
Hawkins, son of Charles Hawkins. See Charles Hawkins to John Hewlett, New York Co. Deeds
256:134–36 (FHL 888,432), naming his son James. Thomas J. Hawkins death cert., N.J. Deaths,
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Documentary research suggests that William’s father, Richard G. Hawkins
and Charles Hawkins, ancestor of the other DNA donor, were brothers:

! Zophar Hawkins of Hempstead, Queens County, died in 1805.34 Guardianship records
identify him as father of Richard.35

! When the estate of Zophar’s widow, Catherine Hawkins, was inventoried in 1813, a silver
watch, a cow, a silver tankard, an iron pot, a curtain, a copper teakettle, and pillows were
noted to be “in the possession of Charles Hawkins which he hath refused to deliver.”36

! Charles named sons Richard and Zophar; Richard named a son Charles.37

! Charles and Richard lived in the same New York City neighborhood for many years
and appeared to work together in the grocery business. Charles was first listed in direc-
tories in 1812, working as a cartman. By 1820 he was a grocer and cartman, and in 1823
Richard joined him in that business. While they never appeared at the same address,
they were in the same neighborhood.

! Later, Charles ran a porterhouse (tavern) at Forsyth and Delancey in 1830, and Richard
later ran a porterhouse at the corner of Allen and Houston.38

! Charles and Richard were of similar ages, Charles born about 1789–1791 and Richard
1796–1797.39

! Both had connections to Hempstead. Charles’s wife hailed from Hempstead, he bought
land there in 1824, and sold land to John Hewlett of Hempstead in 1829.40 Richard

1935, #79, naming parents, James Newton Hawkins and Mary Ann Duryea. George Lockwood Sr.
was son of Thomas J. Hawkins and Carrie A. Nostrand (George Lockwood Hawkins–Fannie A.
Van Arsdale, Westchester Co., Marriages, 1914, #14,573). George L. Hawkins [Sr.] death notice,
New York Times, 19 Nov. 1974 p, 46, col. 6, naming son George L. Hawkins Jr. George L. Hawkins
Jr. death cert., Chatham Co., Ga., Deaths, 1986, [# cut off], naming parents George L. Hawkins Sr.
and Fannie VanArsdale. George Lockwood Hawkins Jr.’s obituary named his son Thomas (George
Lockwood Hawkins, II, entry, [cremation record], no digital image [findagrave.com], including a
transcription of his obituary, citing Island Packet [Hilton Head Island, S.C.], 24 Sept. 1986, p. 2-A).

34 Zophar Hawkins estate, Queens Co. Surrogate’s Court, Letters of Administration, B:22, 19
Mar. 1805; digital image (familysearch.org), “New York Probate Records, 1629–1971” > Queens >
“Letters of Administration, 1792–1815, vol. A–B > image 139.

35 Richard Bedell and Uriah Pearsall petition for guardianship of Richard Hawkins, 25 July 1810,
Queens Co. Guardianship Proceedings, loose papers, filed in 1810 papers (FHL 930,787). Zophar’s
probate proceedings are missing (Administrations and Proceedings Index, 1787–1899, H-R; digital
image 327 [familysearch.org]).

36 Catherine Hawkins estate inventory, #H98, filed 3 June 1813, Estate Inventories, New York
Co. Surrogate’s Court, New York Municipal Archives. Although no relationship was specified be-
tween Charles and Catherine, a son might be expected to have such items belonging to parents.

37 See genealogical summary for Richard’s son Charles. Charles’s sons Richard, Charles, James,
and Zophar are named in their father’s deed (Charles Hawkins to John Hewlett [note 33]).

38 Longworths’ American Almanac, New-York Register, and City Directory (New York: David Longworth,
1812), 90; similar titles (1813), 166; (1814), 218; (1815), 247; (1816), 241; (1817), 234; (1818), 160;
(1819), 198; (1820), 221; (1821), 218; (1822), 229. For directories from 1823 and later, see note 15.

39 Charles was age 26–44 in 1820 indicating 1775–1794, but he was established as a grocer in
1812 and was presumably age 21 by then. He was age 30–39 in 1830 (1790–1791). See Charles
Hawkins households: 1820 U.S. census, New York City, Ward 10, New York Co., p. 122; 1830 U.S.
census, New York City, Ward 11, New York Co., p. 194 (in which he is one line removed from J. B.
[John B.] Hawkins); and Longworths’ American Almanac (note 38) for 1812. See genealogical summary for
Richard’s age.

40 John Hewlett will, Queens Co. Wills, 3: 210–12 (FHL 945,982), which names “my daughter,
Susan Hawkins, widow of Charles Hawkins, deceased.” Charles bought land in Hempstead (Stephen
C. Mott to Charles Hawkins, Queens Co. Deeds, T:194 [FHL 1,414,484]). He sold land to John
Hewlett of Hempstead (note 37).
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entered into an agreement in 1836 to purchase the family farm in Hempstead, pre-
viously owned by his father.41

! Richard was a witness to a deed in which Charles “sold” a lot on the corner of Forsyth
and Delancey for $10 to his father-in-law, John Hewlett. This sale, “in trust for the
benefit of the five children,” was designated for their support and education.42

While these facts suggest a close connection between Richard and Charles,
perhaps as brothers, there are other interpretations: they could be cousins or
even uncle and nephew. The Y-DNA evidence supports a patrilineal relation-
ship between the donors, and thus between Richard and Charles. At the 111-
marker level, the donors differed one step in a fast-mutating segment, one
step in three other segments, and two steps in the final one. For Charles and
Richard to be brothers, the donor descended from Charles would be of the
sixth generation of descent from their common ancestor, and the donor
descended from Richard would be of the fifth generation. Family Tree DNA’s
TiP (Time Predictor) calculator estimates a 36.02% probability that the com-
mon ancestor is within six generations.43 Although the Y-DNA evidence alone
cannot establish that Richard and Charles were siblings, it establishes that
William W. Hawkins of Newark and Charles Hawkins of New York City do
share a direct male-line ancestor, and thus that Charles is patrilineally con-
nected to Richard, possibly as brothers.

Similarly, the Y-DNA match cannot prove that Richard G. Hawkins was
the father of William of Newark, but it does support that relationship in view
of the total evidence.

CONCLUSION

William was orphaned at age fifteen in 1842, and, as an adult, he apparently
did not maintain contact with members of his birth family. He outlived both
of his wives and his sons—one of whom likely incorrectly named William’s
parents on his death certificate—and they passed down nothing about his fam-
ily. Yet careful analysis of the lives of William of Newark and William Wallace
of New York establishes them as one man, a son of Richard G. Hawkins and
Sarah Hicks. This study also identifies William as an undetermined relative
(possibly nephew) of Charles Hawkins of New York City and a grandson of
Zophar Hawkins of Hempstead and New York City.

41 Henry Hewlett of Hempstead to Richard G. Hawkins of New York City, Queens Co. Deeds
PP:340 (FHL 1,414,493); typewritten copy of original book, with original page numbers. Henry sold
Richard the farm he had “purchased of the estate of Zophar Hawkins.”

42 Charles Hawkins to John Hewlett (note 33).
43 See “Y-DNA Matches,” database, Family Tree DNA (familytreedna.com/my/y-dna-matches), for

Michael Hawkins kit #625713 (password protected), haplogroup J-M172, match to Thomas Hawkins,
kit #364382 (password protected), haplogroup J-Z467. Differences occur in DYS458, DYS549,
DYS462, DYS712, and DYS510 (2 steps in the latter). The author thanks Blaine Bettinger, PhD, JD,
for reviewing the DNA portion of this article.
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GENEALOGICAL SUMMARY

1. RICHARD G.2 HAWKINS (Zophar1) was born about 1796–1797 (age at death)
in New York.44 He died, probably in New York City, 5 October 1842, aged
45.45 He married there 26 March 1822 SARAH ANN HICKS.46 She was born in
New York City about 1790–1800 and died 14 November 1835, probably in
the city.47 Burial registers for New York City do not include entries for Richard
or Sarah, implying they were buried outside of the city.48

Children of Richard2 and Sarah Ann (Hicks) Hawkins, all born in New York City:49

i. ALFRED R.3 HAWKINS was born 23 December 1822. He died in New York City
25 October 1858, aged 35, and was buried in an unidentified Long Island
cemetery. His residence (and probable place of death) was noted as “17th Ward
Station House” and the cause of death was “intemperance and exposure.” He
was apparently unmarried.50

2. ii. RICHARD G.3 HAWKINS was born 12 September 1824 and died in New York
City 16 March 1850. He married SARAH ANN WOOLEY.

3. iii. WILLIAM WALLACE3 HAWKINS was born 24 July 1827. He died in Newark,
Essex County, New Jersey, 25 March 1902. He married first MARGARET C.
HUDSON and married second SARAH ANN LEFLER.

iv. GEORGE WASHINGTON3 HAWKINS was born 6 October 1829 and died 1 Febru-
ary 1914 in Brooklyn.51 He married at Easton, Fairfield County, Connecticut,

44 R. G. Hawkins funeral record, Parish Register, Church of the Epiphany, New York City, p. 320;
digital image in “New York, Episcopal Diocese of New York Church Records, 1767–1970” (ancestry
.com). Geor. W. Hawkins household, 1880 U.S. census, Brooklyn, Kings Co., ED 185, p. 39, dw.
243, fam. 387, which says his father was born in N.Y.

45 Richard G. Hawkins estate file, Petition to Probate (note 16), which records his death date.
He lived in New York City at the time of his death, but no record of his death was found at 5 Oct.
1842 in New York City Register of Deaths, Liber 13, unpaginated, arranged chronologically by first
letter of surname (FHL 447,550), suggesting he was buried outside the city. Although called death
registers, until 1843 these were records of burial within the city; burials outside the city were not listed
(see Harry Macy Jr., “New York City Vital Records,” digital version [newyorkfamilyhistory.org]).

46 “Married,” New-York [New York City] American for the Country, 30 Mar. 1822, p. 2, col. 5. Her
maiden name is in Richard and Sarah Ann Hawkins to Bryan Ward, New York Co. Deeds, 312:48
(FHL 888,459).

47 Mrs. Hawkins funeral record, Parish Register, Church of the Epiphany (note 44), p. 308. Her
funeral was on 15 Nov.; her first name and age were not noted.

48 R. G. Hawkins household, 1830 U.S. census, New York Co. (note 6), showing a female age
30–39. Her death date is found in Denton Pearsall and Alfred R. Hawkins petition (note 16). Her
death was not found at 14 Nov. 1835 in New York City Register of Deaths, Liber 9, unpaginated,
arranged chronologically by first letter of surname (FHL 447,548). See note 45.

49 Birthplace is assumed from their father’s residential history (see note 15). Richard and Sarah,
“both of this city,” married in New York City in 1822 (note 46). Richard was first listed in New
York City directories in 1823. Birth dates for all five children can be found in Denton Pearsall and
Alfred R. Hawkins petition (note 16), which also specifies that Richard G. Hawkins’s unnamed
deceased wife was the mother of all five boys.

50 Alfred R. Hawkins death notices (note 29), which did not mention a wife or children. Alfred
Hawkens death record, 25 Oct. 1858, New York City Register of Deaths, Liber 28, unpaginated,
arranged chronologically by first letter of surname (FHL 447,561), which gives his age as 38. In 1846
Alfred sold property without dower release, indicating he probably was not married, although com-
pliance with the dower release requirement was not consistent (Alfred R. Hawkins, butcher, to
Denton Pearsall [note 19]).

51 George W. Hawkins death cert., New York City, Brooklyn Borough, 1914, #2,464 (FHL
1,324,273), which names his parents as Richard and Sarah (Hicks) Hawkins. “George W. Hawkins,”
obituary (note 29).
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10 May 1853 MARIA E. PERRY.52 George and Maria had four children: Alice,
George, Carrie, and Frank.53 Neither of these male children had children.54

4. v. CHARLES HENRY3 HAWKINS was born 18 November 1831. He died in New
Rochelle, Westchester County, 2 November 1896. He married MARY EUNICE
TURNEY.

2. RICHARD G.3 HAWKINS (Richard G.2, Zophar1) was born, probably in New
York City, 12 September 1824.55 He died there 16 March 1850, aged 25.56 He
married SARAH ANNE WOOLEY, daughter of Charles Wooley.57 She died in
Manhattan 17 May 1897, and was buried in Cypress Hills Cemetery.58 Sarah
married second, between 1855 and 1860, William Jarvis.59

Known child of Richard G.3 and Sarah Anne (Wooley) Hawkins:
i. CHARLES HENRY4 HAWKINS was born in New York City about 1843–184460

and died there 21 May 1930.61 He married ANNIE DUNPHY.62 Charles and
Annie had five children: William, Sarah, Anna, Thomas, and Richard.63 None
of the male children had any children.64

52 George W. Hawkins–Maria E. Perry marriage note, New York Herald, 17 May 1853, p. 8, col. 4.
53 List of children (identified as son or daughter in 1865, 1875, and 1880) from census records of

1860, 1865, 1870, 1875, and 1880 (George W. Hawkins households, all in Brooklyn, Kings Co.: 1860
U.S. census, Ward 13, p. 45, dw. 216, fam. 336; 1865 N.Y. state census, pp. 6–7, dw. 31, fam. 43;
1870 U.S. census, Ward 19, p. 183, dw. 813, fam. 1,225; 1875 N.Y. state census, Ward 19, Elec. Dist.
5, p. 23, dw. 151, fam. 154; 1880 U.S. census, Kings Co. [note 44]).

54 Their son George’s wife of 18 years, Martha, age 42, was mother of two children, none living
in 1900 (George W. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. census, Queens, Ward 5, Queens Borough, New
York City, ED 688, sheet 6B, dw. 104, fam. 117). No children were mentioned in his death notice
(George W. Hawkins death notice, New York Times, 2 Apr. 1915, p. 11, col. 7). Frank died at age six
(Frank P. Hawkins death cert., Brooklyn, Kings Co. Deaths, 1868, #9,284 [FHL 1,323,674]). This line
was not eligible for Y-DNA testing.

55 Denton Pearsall and Alfred R. Hawkins petition (note 16), which lists his birth date. Birth-
place is based on his father’s residential history (note 15).

56 Richard Hawkins death record, 16 Mar. 1850, New York City Register of Deaths, Liber 17,
unpaginated, arranged chronologically by first letter of surname (FHL 447,553), which states his
body was “rem[oved] from the city.” Richard Hawkins death notice, “Died,” Evening Post [New York
City], 18 Mar. 1850, p. 3, col. 4, which gives his age as 26. Also, Richard G. Hawkins entry, 1850
U.S. census, mortality schedule, New York City, Ward 11, New York Co., p. 415.

57 The death notice does not refer to his wife, but does name his “father in law Charles Wooley”
(Richard Hawkins death notice [note 56]). Her middle name is in Richard G. Hawkins, butcher, and
Sarah Ann, his wife, to Denton Pearsall (note 19). Fuller vs. Hawkins, defendants’ petition (note 16),
which identifies Sarah Ann as his wife. In 1850 “Sarah A. Hawkin” was in the next dwelling from
“Chas Wooley” (Sarah A. Hawkin in Jas. Reede household, 1850 U.S. census, New York City, Ward
11, New York Co., p. 32, dwell. 89, fam. 290; Chas. Wooley household, dw. 90, fam. 292).

58 Sarah A. Jarvis death cert., New York City, Manhattan Borough, 1897, #15,251 (FHL 1,322,929).
59 Sarah was listed as Sarah A. Hawkins in 1855 and as Sarah Jarvis in 1860 (Sarah A. Hawkins,

sister, in Charles L. Wooley household, 1855 N.Y. state census, New York City, Ward 11, New York
Co., Elec. Dist. 1, p. 97; Sarah and 16-year-old Charles [Hawkins] in Wm Jarvis household, 1860 U.S.
census, New York City, Ward 7, New York Co., p. 52, dw. 129, fam. 368).

60 Charles Hawkin, age 6, in Sarah Hawkin household, 1850 U.S. census, New York Co. (note 57).
The 1855 census gives his birthplace (note 59).

61 Charles Hawkins death cert., New York City, Manhattan Borough, 1930, #13,493 (FHL 2,057,596).
62 John [sic], son-in-law, and Annie Hawkins (daughter) in Julia Dunphy household (49 Market

St.), 1880 U.S. census, New York City, New York Co., ED 79, p. 23, dw. 38, fam. 244. He was listed
as “John” in that census, but city directories show him at the same address with the same occupation as
“Charles” Hawkins (Charles H. Hawkins entry [butcher, 49 Market St.], The New York City Register
[New York: Trow City Directory Co., 1878], p. 602; similar titles for [1880], p. 652; [1881], p. 664).

63 List of children is based on census records: Henry [sic] Hawkins in Julia Dunphy household,
1870 U.S. census, New York City, Ward 7, New York Co., p. 14, dw. 27, fam. 124; the 1875 N.Y.
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3. WILLIAM WALLACE3 HAWKINS (Richard G.2, Zophar1) was born 24 July
1827, probably in New York City.65 He died in Newark, Essex County, New
Jersey, 25 March 1902, and was buried there in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery.66 He
married first in Belleville, Essex County, 8 September 1848 MARGARET C.
HUDSON.67 Margaret was born 3 March 1831 and died in Newark 25 Septem-
ber 1868.68 He married second in Newark 4 January 1872 SARAH FRANCES
LEFLER.69 Sarah was born in New Jersey 21 September 1848 and died in
Newark 11 April 1877. She was daughter of John and Mary A. ([–?–]) Lefler.70

William and Margaret lived briefly in Belleville, where they had their first
child, then moved to Newark about 1850. William was a cooper, and they lived
next door to his cooperage shop on Ferry Street in 1864.71 Margaret died in
1868, leaving William with four young boys, and his second wife, Sarah, died
in 1877, again leaving William with young sons.72 He lived in the same area of
Newark for another thirty-five years before he died.73 William left no will.74

state census for New York City is not extant; Julia Dunphy household, 1880 U.S. census, New York
City, New York Co. (note 62).

64 Son William died aged 16 (Willie Hawkins death cert., New York City, 1885, #523,122 [FHL
1,373,964]). Son Thomas had no children based on census records (Thomas Hawkins households:
1910 U.S. census, New York City, Manhattan Borough, Ward 12, New York Co., ED 509, p. 123
(stamped), sheet 10, dw. 22, fam. 364, in which wife Olive was mother of no children; 1920 U.S.
census, New York City, Manhattan Borough, New York Co., ED 1495, sheet 13, dw. 23, fam. 366;
1930 U.S. census, Baltimore City, Baltimore Co., Md., ED 132, sheet 21A, dw. 264, fam. 274). Son
Richard had no children based on census records (Richard G. Hawkins households: 1900 U.S. cen-
sus, New York City, Manhattan Borough, New York Co., ED 900, sheet 8B, dw. 19, fam. 173 [Frank
Ricer, brother-in-law, household]; 1915 N.Y. state census, New York City, Elec. Dist. 79, New York
Co., p. 28; 1920 U.S. census, New York City, Manhattan Borough, New York Co., ED 538, sheet
12A, dw. 47, fam. 151). There was no mention of children in Richard G. Hawkins death notice, New
York Times, 21 Dec. 1924, p. 68, col. 5. Thus, this line is not eligible for Y-DNA testing.

65 Denton Pearsall and Alfred R. Hawkins petition (note 16). Birthplace is based on his father’s
residential history (note 15). Fuller vs. Hawkins, defendants’ petition (note 16).

66 William W. Hawkins death cert. (note 4). William W. Hawkins obituaries (notes 6 and 7).
William W. Hawkins cemetery record and William W. Hawkins marker (note 12).

67 William W. Hawkins–Margaret C. Hudson marriage (note 1).
68 Margaret C. Hawkins death record, Essex Co., N.J., death register, 1868, #889, AM:216 (FHL

584,588). Margaret C. Hudson Hawkins marker, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, Essex Co.m, N.J.,
photographed by author, 2013. Margaret C. Hudson Hawkins death notice, Newark [N.J.] Daily Adver-
tiser, 26 Sept. 1868, no p. or col. given; copy provided by Newark Public Library. Margaret C. Haw-
kins entry, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery plat book (note 12). The death register has her death as 26 Sept.
1868; other sources give 25 Sept. 1868. The death register is probably incorrect: the date appears to
have been written over, and it is less likely she died the same day her death notice ran in the paper.

69 William W. Hawkins–S. F. Lefler marriage (note 9), in which the officiant was a minister at
Trinity Reformed Church. Those church records have not been located (Russell L. Gasero, Arch-
ivist, Reformed Church in America, to author, email, 9 Nov. 2016, copy in author’s files. For her
first and middle names, see note 70.

70 Sarah F. Hawkins death record, Essex Co., N.J., death register, 1877, BC:359 (FHL 494,141).
Sarah F. Hawkins entry, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery plat book (note 12). S. Frances Lefler marker, Mt.
Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, Essex Co., N.J., photographed by author, 2013.

71 The family was enumerated twice in 1850 (William W. Hawkins household, 1850 U.S. census,
Belleville Twp., Essex Co., N.J. and William Hawkins household, Newark, North Ward, Essex Co.,
N.J. [note 6]). Pierson’s Newark City Directory for 1864–5 (Newark: Daily Advertiser Office, 1864), 201

72 Margaret C. Hawkins death record (note 68). Sarah F. Hawkins death record (note 70).
73 For example, William W. Hawkins household, 1880 U.S. census, Newark, Essex Co., N.J.,

ED 72, p. 63, dw. 337, fam. 626; William W. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. census, Newark Ward
12, Essex Co., N.J., ED 119, sheet 9B, dw. 108, fam. 173.

74 N.J. State Archives to author, letter, 3 July 2013, copy in author’s files.
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Children of William Wallace3 and Margaret C. (Hudson) Hawkins:

i. RICHARD G.4 HAWKINS was born about 1849, probably in Belleville.75 He died,
probably in Ontario, Canada, between 1887 and 1891.76 He married in Reach
Township, Ontario County, Ontario, 20 February 1878 LOUISE WALESFORD.77

ii. CHARLES HENRY4 HAWKINS was born in Newark 10 January 1854 and died in
East Orange, Essex County, New Jersey, 14 January 1941.78 He married first
in Newark 19 October 1880 JOSEPHINE C. BROWN79 and second BERNARDINE
C. PREYER.80

iii. JOHN HENRY4 HAWKINS was born in Newark probably 11 December 1856.81

He died in Washington, District of Columbia, 24 June 1947.82 He married
first BRIDGET O’CONNOR,83 who died in 20 January 1881.84 He married
second SARAH A. HESS,85 and married third, after 1902, MARTHA C. BOYLE.86

75 William W. Hawkins household, 1850 U.S. census, Essex Co., N.J. (note 6).
76 Richard was alive when his son, Clarence Wilbur Hawkins was conceived in 1886 and died prior

to the 1891 Canadian census, when his wife was identified as widow (Louisa Hawkins in Solomon
Frederick household, 1891 census of Canada, Scugog Twp., Ontario North, Ontario, Can., p. 3).
Wilbur was born in Reach, Ontario, 28 Nov. 1886 (Clarance W. Hawkins birth record, Ontario, Can.,
Birth Registrations, 1887, #24,941; digital image [familysearch.org]). Wilbur was not found in the
1891 census with his mother, but was with her and her second husband in 1901 (Wilbur Hawkins,
“step-son,” in Silas Winters household, 1901 census of Canada, Vancouver, Burrard Dist., British
Columbia, Can., p. 5, dw./fam. 56).

77 Richard G. Hawkins–Louise Walesford marriage, Ontario, Can., Marriage Registrations, 1878,
#7,728, digital image (familysearch.org); citing Archives of Ontario, Toronto, Ontario.

78 Charles Henry Hawkins birth record (note 4). Charles H. Hawkins death cert., N.J. Deaths,
1941, #27. “Charles H. Hawkins” obituary, Newark Evening News, 15 Jan. 1941, no p. or col. given;
copy provided by Newark Public Library. The two records agree on the birth date.

79 Chas. H. Hawkins–Josephine C. Brown marriage, Essex Co., N.J., Marriages, 1880, vol. 5, ar-
ranged by county, then by first letter of surname, #18 in H (FHL 495,696), in which Josephine is age
20. She may be the Josephine C. Hawkins who died in Jersey City, Hudson Co., N.J., 26 Nov. 1889,
aged 29 (Josephine C. Hawkins death record, N.J. Deaths, 1889, 28:170 [FHL 589,315]).

80 Charles H. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. census, Newark, Ward 11, Essex Co., N.J., ED 107,
sheet 11A, dw. 190, fam. 229. Her maiden name from her daughter’s birth record (Helena M. Haw-
kins birth record, Essex Co., N.J., Births, 1895, 49:386 [FHL 494,231]), and Bernardine C. Preyer
Hawkins marker, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, N.J., photographed by author, 2013.

81 An unnamed male child was born to William W. and Margaret Hawkins on 11 Dec. 1856 (male
Hawkins, Newark, Essex Co., N.J., Birth Register, L:438 [FHL 584,562]). His cemetery record indi-
cates his birth 4 Jan. 1856 (John H. Hawkins entry, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery plat book [note 12], showing
he was buried in William W. Hawkins’s family plot). The birth register is more likely to be correct.

82 John H. Hawkins death cert., Washington, D.C., Deaths, 1947, #473,350. John H. Hawkins
death notice, Evening Star [Washington, D.C.], 25 June 1947, p. 12, col. 2.

83 John H. Hawkins–Bridget O’Connor marriage, District of Columbia Marriages, 1880, 14:206
(FHL 2,107,966). The marriage return was not completed. John H. and Bridget Hawkins had a child
(marked Bridget’s first child) born 10 Nov. 1880, implying the marriage did take place (Hawkins
infant birth cert., Washington, D.C., Births, 1880, #25,039 [FHL 2,114,650]).

84 Bridget O’Connor Hawkins death notice, Evening Star, 21 Jan. 1881, p. 3, col. 7.
85 According to newspaper accounts, John H. Hawkins and Sarah A. (Hess) Hawkins were mar-

ried in Baltimore in 30 Sept. 1882 (her version) or in Croome, Prince George’s Co., Md., 2 Nov. 1891
(his version); their divorce battle continued for years (“Divorces Wanted,” Evening Star, 30 Oct. 1893, p.
9, col. 7; “Divorce Cases,” 9 Apr. 1894, p. 8, col. 1; “Wants Alimony,” 20 July 1894, p. 4, col. 7;
“Hawkins Divorce Suit,” 11 Mar. 1895, p. 3, col. 2; “Charges Enough,” 18 Sept. 1895, p. 4, col. 2).
This is consistent with a 1902 deed, which disposes of William W. Hawkins’s real estate after his
death. The deed refers to “Sarah N. Hawkins, wife of John H. Hawkins,” as she released her dower
rights (John A. Miller, Special Master to Richard Cashion, Essex Co., N.J., Deeds B36:160, Essex Co.
Register of Deeds, Newark, N.J.). No probable marriage record was found in Baltimore, Md., Prince
George’s Co., Md., or Washington, D.C. (searched “Maryland County Marriages 1658–1940,” “Maryland
Marriages, 1666–1970,” and Washington, D.C.: “District of Columbia Marriages, 1811–1950,” database
with images [familysearch.org]).

86 No marriage record was found in Washington, D.C. (see note 85). They lived as husband and
wife in 1920, 1930 and 1940 (John H. Hawkins households, all in Washington, D.C.: 1920 U.S. cen-
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iv. GEORGE W.4 HAWKINS was born in Newark 4 September 1859. He died in
Newark 25 August 1860.87

v. GEORGE WILBER4 HAWKINS was born in Newark 14 November 1864 and died
there 19 August 1893.88 He married in Newark 11 March 1890 LOTTIE B.
RICHARDS.89

Known children of William Wallace3 and Sarah Frances (Lefler) Hawkins:

5. vi. FRANCIS WALLACE4 HAWKINS was born in Newark 21 January 1873 and died
in Washington, D.C., 18 March 1905. He married MARGARET M. SMITH.

vii. HERMAN SCHALK4 HAWKINS was born in Newark 23 June 1875 and died there
28 July 1875.90

4. CHARLES HENRY3 HAWKINS (Richard G.2, Zophar1) was born 18 Novem-
ber 1831. He died in New Rochelle, Westchester County, 2 November 1896.91

He married between 1855 and 1857 MARY E. TURNEY, who was born 4 Jan-
uary 1833 and died in Newtown, Fairfield County, Connecticut, 20 October
1915.92

Children of Charles Henry3 and Mary E. (Turney) Hawkins, all born in Brooklyn:93

i. MARY “MINNIE” EUNICE/ISABELLA4 HAWKINS was born about 1857–1858 and
died in New Rochelle 7 April 1924.94 She married first in Brooklyn 12 April
1880 GEORGE N. FILLIS95 and second about 1902 CHARLES HAMMOND.96

sus, ED 246, sheet 13B, dw. 283, fam. 341, including Thomas Boyle, father-in-law; 1930 U.S. census,
ED 259, sheet 16A, dw. 217, fam. 299; 1940 U.S. census, ED 1-175, sheet 5B, household 121). She was
identified as his wife in his obituary (note 82) and on her grave marker (Martha C. Boyle Hawkins
marker, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, N.J., photographed by author, 2013).

87 Hawkins infant, 6 Sept. 1859, Newark, Essex Co., N.J., Birth Register, M:26 (FHL 584,563).
George W. Hawkins marker, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, N.J., photographed by author, 2013.
George W. Hawkins entry, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery plat book (note 12).

88 Hawkins infant, 14 Nov. 1864, Newark, Essex Co., N.J., Birth Register, M:333 (FHL 584,563).
George W. in William W. Hawkins household, 1880 U.S. census, Essex Co., N.J. (note 73). G. Wilber
Hawkins death cert., Essex Co., N.J., 1893, #H59, New Jersey State Archives, Trenton. His death
notice does not mention children (G. Wilber Hawkins, death notice, Newark Evening News, 19 Aug.
1893, no p. or col. given; copy provided by Newark Public Library). Lottie was not found in 1900.

89 George W. Hawkins–Tottie [sic] B. Richards, Newark Essex Co., N.J., Index Register of Mar-
riages, 20:283 (FHL 495,711). All other records call her Lottie; this is an index (entire book in the
same handwriting) to the original register, which is not available. Hawkins male, 19 Sept. 1891, Essex
Co., N.J., Birth Register, 37:355 (FHL 494,219), parents Geo. W. Hawkins and Lottie B. Richards.

90 Hawkins infant, 23 June 1875, Newark, Essex Co., N.J., Birth Register, CK:283 (FHL 494,179).
Herman Schalk Hawkins marker, Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Newark, N.J., photographed by author,
2013. Herman S. Hawkins entry, Essex Co., N.J., Deaths, 1875, BA:264 (FHL 584,600).

91 Denton Pearsall and Alfred R. Hawkins petition (note 16). Birthplace based on father’s resi-
dential history (note 15). Fuller vs. Hawkins, defendants’ petition (note 16). Charles H. Hawkins death
cert., New Rochelle, Westchester Co., Deaths, 1896, #1,706, City Clerk’s Office, New Rochelle.

92 Charles was single and living with his brother in 1855 and lived with an apparent wife and
two-year-old child in 1860 (Charles Hawkins in Geo. W. Hawkins household, 1855 N.Y. state
census, Brooklyn City, Ward 13, Kings Co., Elec. Dist. 2, unpaginated, dw. 427, fam. 681; Charles
Hawkins household, 1860 U.S. census, Brooklyn, Ward 13, Kings Co., p. 145, dw. 678, fam. 1118).
Mary Eunice Hawkins obituary, Newtown Bee, 22 Oct. 1915, p. 2, reporting her maiden name.

93 Children based on census records (Charles/C.H. Hawkins households, all in Brooklyn, Kings
Co.: 1860 U.S. census, Ward 13, p. 145, dw. 678, fam. 1118; 1865 N.Y. state census, Ward 13, p. 13,
dw. 53, fam. 83; 1875 N.Y. state census, Ward 19, Elec. Dist. 2, p. 4, dw. 21, no fam. #; 1880 U.S.
census, ED 184, p. 7, dw. 49, fam. 52). Also, Mary E. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. census, New
Rochelle, Ward 3, Westchester Co., ED 96, p. 4B, dw. 70, fam. 83.

94 Birth year based on ages in censuses (note 93). Mrs. Charles Hammond obituary, Newtown
[Conn.] Bee, 11 Apr. 1924, p. 2, no col. noted.
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ii. HARRY TURNEY4 HAWKINS was born 23 March 1863 and died in the Bronx 1
April 1915.97 He married MARIETTA MORRIS,98 and they had three children,
including two sons, but neither of them had children.99

iii. ROSWELL WILSON4 HAWKINS was born 23 June 1867 or 1870 and died in Chica-
go, Cook County, Illinois, 26 August 1931.100 He married first in Livingston
County, Missouri, 8 November 1888 CORA C. MARTINDALE101 and second
OLIVE WOODWARD.102 He and Cora had two children, Charles and Jessica, but
Charles did not have a son.103

5. FRANCIS WALLACE4 HAWKINS (William Wallace3, Richard G.2, Zophar1) was
born in Newark 21 January 1873 and died in Washington, D.C., 18 March
1905.104 He married in Washington 24 July 1900 MARGARET M. SMITH.105

Margaret died in Washington 10 March 1940.106

95 George N. Fillis–Minnie Isabella Hawkins marriage, Brooklyn, Kings Co. Marriages, 1879,
#2,065 (FHL 1,544,055). Mary was with her mother in the 1900 census, without a husband, but
married 22 [sic] years (Mary Fillis in Mary E. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. census, Westchester Co.
[note 93]).

96 Mrs. Charles Hammond obituary (note 94). They had been married 8 years in 1910 (Mary and
Charles Hammond, son-in-law, in Mary E. Hawkins household, 1910 U.S. census, New Rochelle,
Ward 3, Westchester Co., ED 89, sheet 4B, dw. 74, fam. 82).

97 Harry T. Hawkins death cert., New York City, Bronx Borough, 1915, #2,224 (FHL 1,322,773).
98 She was named as Marietta Morris Hawkins in Harry T. Hawkins death notice, New York Times,

3 Apr. 1915, p. 9, col. 6.
99 Children are based on the family’s census records (H. T. Hawkins household, 1900 U.S. cen-

sus, New York City, Manhattan Borough, New York Co., ED 862, sheet 8A, dw. 83, fam. 141; Harry
Hawkins household, 1910 U.S. census, New York City, Bronx Borough, New York Co., ED 1490,
sheet 1B, dw. 14, fam. 15). Son James Chester Hawkins died young (“Denver Boy Dies Holding Flag
of Civil War Days,” Denver [Colo.] Post, 12 Apr. 1819, p. 17, col. 2). Son Roswell Robert Hawkins died
without children (“Robert R. Hawkins,” Repository [Canton, Ohio], 29 Jan. 1938, p. 16, col. 2.

100 Roswell W. Hawkins death cert., Cook Co., Ill., Deaths, 1931, #24,872, which gives his birth
date as 23 June 1870 and incorrectly names his mother as Mary Wilson. R. W. Hawkins household,
1900 U.S. census, Excelsior Springs, Ward 1, Clay Co., Mo., ED 16, sheet 9B, dw. 196, fam. 223,
which gives his birth as June 1867.

101 Roswell W. Hawkins–Cora C. Martindale marriage, Livingston Co., Mo., Marriages, 1888, no
vol. noted, p. 17; digital image, “Missouri, Marriage Records, 1805–2002” (ancestry.com).

102 “Girl Auto Victim Quits Hospital Bed to Marry Banker,” St. Louis [Mo.] Star and Times, 17
Aug. 1913, p. 1, col. 2.

103 Roswell Wilson Hawkins death notice naming two children (Chicago Daily Tribune, digital image
(ancestry.com) > Birth, Marriage, Death > Historical Newspapers, Birth, Marriage, & Death Announce-
ments, 1851–2003>Obituary>Chicago, Illinois>1931>Chicago Daily Tribune (1872–1963)> image 268 of
1218; no date, p., or col. given. Charles had a daughter, but no sons: Charles Hawkins household, 1930
U.S. census, Wilmington, Will Co., Ill., ED 88, sheet 3B, dw. 88, fam. 88; Gerald [sic] Hawkins house-
hold, 1940 U.S. census, Wilmington, Will Co., Ill., ED 99-112, sheet 15A, household 353. These show
different given names, but the same city, wife, ages, and daughter’s name are the same.

104 Hawkins infant, child of William W. and Sarah Hawkins, 21 Jan. 1873, Newark, N.J., Return
of Births, CE:349 (FHL 494,172). Frank Wallace Hawkins death cert., Washington, D.C., 1905,
#160,103 (FHL 2,115,160).

105 Frank Wallace Hawkins–Margaret M. Smith marriage, District of Columbia Marriages 1900,
#11,555 (FHL 2,026,213). Church record at St. Stephens Church, Washington, D.C., “Registrum
Matrimoniorim in Ecclesia,” p. 148, 24 July 1900, photocopy supplied by church in author’s files.

106 Margaret M. Hawkins death cert., Washington, D.C., 1940, [cert. # illegible]; issued to author
12 Aug. 2013 with document #CD232165, Dept. of Health, District of Columbia.
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Children of Francis Wallace4 and Margaret M. (Smith) Hawkins, born in Washington:

i. WILLIAM FRANCIS5 HAWKINS was born 18 May 1901107 and died in Arlington,
Arlington County, Virginia, 1 January 1984.108 He married in Washington 23
August 1926 MILDRED ELIZABETH RILEY, who turned 18 on 7 August 1926
and died in Arlington, Arlington County, 29 December 1977.109 Their son,
Michael, was the Y-DNA donor for this branch (discussed above).

ii. JOHN WALLACE5 HAWKINS was born 15 September 1902110 and died in New
York City 23 September 1982.111 He married in Washington 23 June 1924
THERESA CECILIA QUIGLEY, who died 7 March 1986 in Silver Spring, Mary-
land.112

iii. CHARLES WILBUR5 HAWKINS was born 9 July 1904113 and died in Washington
18 May 1949.114 He married FLORA JANE LUCAS about 1923.115 She died 3
June 1997.116

107 William Francis Hawkins WWII draft registration, 14 Feb. 1942, Arlington, Arlington Co.,
Va., Local Board #1, U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, digital image (fold3.com),
which gives his birth date and address as 900 N. Frederick St., Arlington. No civil birth record was
found (D.C. Archives, Washington, District of Columbia [DC.Archives@dc.gov] to author, email, 13
Jan. 2017, held in author’s files).

108 “William Francis Hawkins Sr.” obituary, Washington Post, 3 Jan. 1984, p. C6; ProQuest Historical
Newspapers (www.pqarchiver.com/titles.html).

109 William Francis Hawkins–Mildred Elizabeth Riley marriage, Washington, D.C., Marriages, 1926,
#135,247 (FHL 2,293,607). Mildred E. Hawkins death cert., Virginia Deaths, 1977, #77-038568.

110 Jno. W. Hawking [sic] baptism, St. Stephens Church, Washington, D.C., “Registrum Baptiz-
atorum in Ecclesia,” p. 231, photocopy supplied by church on 23 Aug. 2013, in author’s files. No
civil birth record was found (D.C. Archives, Washington, D.C [DC.Archives@dc.gov] to author,
email, 5 June 2013, in author’s files). No WWII draft registration or enlistment was found for John
(see note 107).

111 John Hawkins death cert., New York City, Manhattan Borough, 1962, #156-62-119971.
112 John W. Hawkins–Theresa C. Quigley (signed Theresa Cecilia Quigley) marriage license and return,

Washington, D.C., Marriages, 1924, #122,932 (FHL 2,293,232). Also, Dennis and Ellen Hickey family
Bible, The Holy Bible (New York: Johnson, Fry and Co., [1865?]); original held by author, passed
down from Theresa (Quigley) Hawkins (granddaughter of the Hickeys) to the author. Theresa C.
Hawkins death cert., Maryland Deaths, 1986, #86-09146.

113 Charles Wilbert [sic] Hawkins WWII draft registration, 16 Feb. 1942, Arlington, Arlington Co.,
Va., Local Board #1, U.S. World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942, digital image (fold3.com),
which gives his birth date and his address as 900 N. Frederick, the same as his older brother; he
apparently printed his name “Wilbert” but the signature looks more like Wilbur. Margaret Hawkins
household, 1910 U.S. census, Washington, Precinct 3, D.C., ED 44, sheet 6B, dw. 113, fam. 123.

114 Charles Wilbur (“Babe”) Hawkins death notice, The Washington Post; digital image (ancestry.com)
> Birth, Marriage, Death > Historical Newspapers, Birth, Marriage, & Death Announcements, 1851–
2003 > Obituary > Washington, District of Columbia > 1949 > Washington Post (1877–1954) > image
967 of 1605.

115 No marriage record was found in Washington, D.C. “District of Columbia Marriages, 1811–
1950,” database with images (familysearch.org), citing Clerk of the Superior Court, Records Office,
Washington D.C. They lived as husband and wife in 1930 (Charles Hawkins in Frank R. and Josie L.
Lucas household, 1930 U.S. census, Washington, Precinct 7, D.C., ED 174, sheet 8A, dw. 115, fam.
129, including daughter Margaret, age 6). Flora Lucas “daughter,” lived with Frank and Josephine
Lucas in 1920 (Frank R. Lucas household, 1920 U.S. census, Washington, D.C., ED 147, sheet 3A,
dw. 38, fam. 56).

116 Personal knowledge of author, supported by Flora Jane Ogle entry, “Social Security Applica-
tions and Claims Index, 1936–2007” (ancestry.com), which gives her surname as both Lucas and
Ogle (her second married name); the original was not viewed.
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